
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 January 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Val Barrett 
 Members of the Employment Committee – Councillors Doug Cattermole, 

Pippa Corney, Simon Edwards, Sebastian Kindersley, Alex Riley, Bridget Smith 
and Edd Stonham 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE, which will be held 
in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 11 
JANUARY 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 2 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL   
 
4. ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  3 - 14 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integr
[...]

those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held on 
Thursday, 26 January 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor  – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ray Manning Alex Riley 
 Edd Stonham Peter Topping 
 
and Councillor  . 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 
Councillors   were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Doug Cattermole, Pippa Corney, Simon 

Edwards, Sebastian Kindersley and Bridget Smith. 
 
Councillor Ray Manning proposed and Councillor Peter Topping seconded Councillor 
Alex Riley as Chairman for the meeting. There being no other nominations Councillor 
Riley was duly elected as Chairman for the meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 January were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report, which 

updated the Committee on the requirements of the Localism Act in relation to the pay 
policy statement. It was noted that there were two amendments to make to the policy: 

 Inclusion of “Joint Director Planning and Economic Development” in the list of 
posts the policy applies to. 

 Inclusion of “Combined Authority Mayoral” elections in the list of election fees set 
by the Government. 

 
The Head of People and Organisation Development explained that the Council was 
waiting for details from the Government on the implications of the Enterprise Bill on the 
maximum for exit payments and restrictions on early access to pensions. It was noted 
that when the Government clarified its intent a report on the consequences would be 
taken back to this Committee. The Government’s current plan was for the changes to 
implemented by 1 April 2017. 
 
The Employment Committee noted the comments made by Councillor Douglas de 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment Committee 2 Thursday, 26 January 2017 

Lacey, with regard to the Local Pay Claim 2017. It was understood that the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder was responsible for deciding the pay award for staff and 
therefore any comments from councillors were best directed to him. 
 
The Employment Committee NOTED the Local Pay Claim 2017 document from 
UNISON.  
 
The Employment Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL  
 
Approve the Pay Policy Statement, with the inclusion of the “Joint Director Planning and 
Economic Development” as the third bullet point in paragraph 1.1 and the inclusion of 
the words “Combined Authority Mayoral” in the list of election fees set by the 
Government as listed in the third paragraph under 14.1. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 
  
Report To: Employment Committee 11 January 2018 

Lead Officer: Head of People and Organisational Development 
 

 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report apprises Members of the Employment Committee of the requirements of 

the Localism Act in relation to a pay policy statement.  
 
Recommendations 

 
a) That the Employment Committee recommend the approval of the Pay 

Policy Statement to Full Council 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2. In January 2017, the Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for the authority.  

This policy has been reviewed and updated with 2017/2018 pay and organisational 
structures and job titles.  
 

3. This report sets out the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 sections 38 to 40, 
[...]
 developed to ensure that employee pay is based on a 
fair and transparent evaluation process.   

 
Equality and Diversity 

22. The Council’s pay grade structure and job evaluation method meets the requirements 
of the Equalities Act.  

 
Consultations (including from the Youth Council) 

 
23. Trade Unions were fully involved in the Job Evaluation project and, as such, were 

consulted throughout the process of achieving the Single Status Agreement and pay 
and grading structures.  Employees were consulted and balloted on the Single Status 
Agreement, which details the Council’s approach to pay and benefits. 
 

24. The trade unions have submitted a pay claim for 2018 on behalf of their members. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Background Papers 
 
19. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  

 Local Government Association and ALACE guidance dated November 2011 
DCLG Code of recommended practice for Local Authorities on transparency 
September 2011 

 Department for Business & Skills - Guidance on Enterprise Bill 

 The Equalities Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017 

 www.gov.uk/government/consultations    
 

 
 
Report Author:  Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 

Development 
Telephone: (01954) 713285 

Page 6

http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations


Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 2018 1 

 

 
 

 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018 
 

 

The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) (sections 38 to 40) requires English local authorities 
to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each year.  The Act states that the policy must 
include the Council’s approach to pay and other remuneration for Chief Executive, chief 
officers and other employees, including the lowest paid. 
 
The Act defines remuneration widely, to include pay, charges, fees, allowances, 
benefits in kind, pension and termination payments. 
 
The
[...]
is the Council’s Returning Officer.  
 
The fees for Parliamentary, Police Commissioner, Combined Authority Mayoral 
and Euro Elections are set by the Government.  
 
Fees for local elections are set locally and are currently £373.72 per contested 
ward and £55.20 per uncontested ward. 
 
Other officers, including senior officers within the scope of this policy, may 
receive additional payment for specific election duties. 

 
 
16.0 Relationship to lowest paid employees 
 
16.1  The lowest pay grade of the Council’s pay structure is Grade 1. For this reason 

we have chosen staff employed on Grade 1 as our definition of the ‘lowest paid’ 
for the purposes of this policy. Ratios are based on base salary and do not 
include other payments. 

 
Grade 1 currently ranges from £13,796 to £15,449 per annum. The lowest paid 
employee on the council’s pay scale is currently £13,796 per annum.  

 
The Chief Executive’s current salary scale ranges from £110,357 to £126,121.  

 
The current ratio between the highest and the lowest pay points is - 1:9.1 
 
The current ratio between the Chief Executive’s current salary and the lowest 
pay point is 1:8.9 

 
The Council does not have a policy on maintaining or reaching a specific pay 
ratio between the lowest and highest paid staff. 
 

Page 11



Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 2018 6 

16.2 The gender balance of the highest grades of SCDC earners is 56% females to 
44% males. 

 
 
17.0 Gender Pay Gap Reporting 

 
17.1 In 2017 new equality regulations were introduced on Gender Pay reporting. 

South Cambridgeshire District Council is required to publish information under 
the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
The definitions and types of information to be reported are defined in the 
regulations and to aid understanding the definitions are shown below, together 
with the data. 

 

17.2 The mean gender pay gap  
The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of male full-pay relevant 
employees and that of female full-pay relevant employees. This is shown as a 
percentage.  
 
The mean gender pay gap is - 4.99% in favour of females 
 
A mean average involves adding up all of the numbers and dividing the result by 
how many numbers were in the list. 

 

17.3 The median gender pay gap  
The difference between the median hourly rate of pay of male full-pay relevant 
employees and that of female full-pay relevant employees (see regulation 9). 
This is shown as a percentage.  
The median gender pay gap is  -17.12% in favour of females 
 
A median average involves listing all of the numbers in numerical order. If there 
is an odd number of results, the median average is the middle number. If there is 
an even number of results, the median will be the mean of the two central 
numbers. 
 

17.4 The median bonus gender pay gap 
 The median bonus gender pay gap is not applicable as we do not pay bonuses. 
 
17.5 The proportion of males and females in each quartile pay band 

 This calculation requires an employer to show the proportions of male and 
female full-pay relevant employees in four quartile pay bands, which is done by 
dividing the workforce into four equal parts.  
 
There are four sections (called quartiles) with an equal number of employees in 
each section (or as close as possible to this). The quartiles (from the lowest to 
highest) are called the lower quartile, the lower middle quartile, the upper middle 
quartile, and the upper quartile. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 2018 7 

Quartile Female Male Grand Total Female % Male % 

1. Lower Quartile 34 89 123 28% 72% 

2. Lower Middle Quartile 59 64 123 48% 52% 

3. Upper Middle Quartile 75 48 123 61% 39% 

4. Upper Quartile 68 55 123 55% 45% 

 
17.6 The mean and median figures in points 17.2 and 1
[...]
ract of services or re-
employ any individual who has previously been employed by the Council and, on 
ceasing to be employed, is in receipt of a severance or redundancy payment 
within three years from cessation of employment, this includes casual bank 
assignments.  

Page 13



Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 2018 8 

Only in exceptional circumstances will re-engagement be considered in line with 
the council’s re-engagement policy. 
 

19.5 Employment of those in receipt of an LGPS pension 
Where the Council employs as a Chief Executive or Chief Officer a person 
who is in receipt of a pension under the LGPS, the rules on abatement of 
pensions adopted by the Council’s Administering Authority for the LGPS, 
pursuant to Regulations 70 and 71 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 will be applied. 
 
 

20.0 Apprentices 
 

20.1 The Council has engaged a number of apprentices. The apprentice roles are 
created by services as development opportunities to support the apprenticeship 
programme. These roles are usually existing posts within service area 
structures. Apprentices are paid at Grade 1 during the term of their 
apprenticeship. 

 
 

Publication of the Pay Policy Statement 
 
This pay policy statement once approved by Full Council will be published on the 
Councils website. 

Page 14


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Pay Policy Statement
	Pay policy Statement Jan 2018




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held on 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ray Manning – Chairman 
  Councillor Val Barrett – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Pippa Corney Simon Edwards 
 Alex Riley Bridget Smith 
 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the amendment of the attendance list to record apologies of absence from 
Councillor Pippa Corney. 

  
4. ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report, which 

advised the Committee of the requirements of the Localism Act and invited them to 
approve the Annual Pay Policy Statement. 
 
Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
It was noted that due to new equality legislation the Council was required to publish the 
average gender pay gap. It was understood that the gender pay gap data contrasts the 
average pay for men and women at the Council. This was not the same as equal pay, 
which aimed to ensure that men and women were paid the same amount for the same 
work. The Head of People and Organisational Development explained that both the 
mean average (-4.99%) and median average (-17.12%) pay gap was in favour of female 
employees. Reasons for this included: 

 The number of male waste operatives, who were paid in the lower quartile. 

 The transfer of City Council staff as part of the Joint Waste Service. 

 The Council employed more women than men in both the upper middle quartile 
and the upper quartile. 

 
Apprentices 
The Head of People and Organisational Development agreed to update the Pay Policy 
Statement to include the number of apprentices. 
 



Employment Committee 2 Thursday, 11 January 2018 

Lowest paid employees 
It was noted that the ratio between highest and lowest paid was 1:9.1. This compared 
favourably with other authorities and the private sector in general. The Council does not 
currently pay staff below the Living Wage. 
 
Appeal panel 
Councillor Ray Manning announced that, as Chairman, he was appointing Councillors 
Simon Edwards, Alex Riley and Bridget Smith to the forthcoming appeal panel, the date 
of which was to be announced.  
 
The Committee  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL Approve the Annual Pay Policy Statement. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 

 

 


